

No. 13-15023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DONALD WELCH, et al.
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., et al.
Defendants and Appellees,

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the Eastern District Of California
No. 2:12-CV-02484-WBS-KJN (Hon. William B. Shubb)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE EQUALITY CALIFORNIA IN
OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR PANEL HEARING AND
REHEARING *EN BANC***

SHANNON P. MINTER (SBN 168907)
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL (SBN 179046)
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 MARKET STREET, SUITE 370
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
TELEPHONE: (415) 392-6257
FACSIMILE: (415) 392-8442

MICHELLE FRIEDLAND (SBN 234124)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 MISSION STREET, 27TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2907
TELEPHONE: (415) 512-4000
FACSIMILE: (415) 512-4077

WILLIAM D. TEMKO (SBN 98858)
LIKA C. MIYAKE (SBN 231653)
BRAM ALDEN (SBN 272858)
CONNOR T. GANTS (SBN 286426)
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
355 SOUTH GRAND AVE, 35TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071-1560
TELEPHONE: (213) 683-9100
FACSIMILE: (213) 687-3702

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Equality California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	2
A. Lee Beckstead’s Declaration Demonstrates That SB 1172 Is <i>Not A Form Of Viewpoint Suppression</i>	2
B. The Panel’s Decision Is Consistent With <i>Holder v.</i> <i>Humanitarian Law Project</i> Because Therapeutic Treatment Is <i>Not A Means Of Communicating A Message</i>	3
C. <i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> Is Inapposite Because It Is A Case About Standing To Pursue Claims Related To The Regulation Of Advice And Opinions.....	5
III. CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> , No. C 97-0139, 1998 WL 164946 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 1998)	3
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	3
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	4
